Practicable Date to the Subscription Completion Date); (iv) assuming immediately upon the Shares

Transfer Completion (assuming the Share Consolidation becoming effective and there is no other

change to the number of the issued Shares from the Latest Practicable Date to the Shares Transfer

Completion Date); and (v) assuming immediately upon the allotment and issue of 25,000,000

Subscription Shares and the Shares Transfer Completion (assuming the Share Consolidation becoming

effective and there is no other change to the number of the issued Shares from the Latest Practicable
Date to the Subscription Completion Date and the Shares Transfer Completion Date).

- 22 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

(i) As at the
Latest Practicable Date

(ii) Assuming immediately
upon the Share

Consolidation becoming
effective

(iii) Assuming immediately
after completion
of the Subscription

(iv) Assuming immediately
after the Shares

Transfer Completion

(v) Assuming immediately
after completion of
the Subscription and
the Shares Transfer

Completion
Number of
Existing
Shares

Approx.
%

Number of
Consolidated

Shares
Approx.

%

Number of
Consolidated

Shares
Approx.

%

Number of
Consolidated

Shares
Approx.

%

Number of
Consolidated

Shares
Approx.

%

Directors
Mei Weiyi 15,000,000 0.60 3,750,000 0.60 3,750,000 0.58 3,750,000 0.60 3,750,000 0.58
Tang Shu Pui Simon

(Note 1) 5,000,000 0.20 1,250,000 0.20 1,250,000 0.19 1,250,000 0.20 1,250,000 0.19
Chan Ming Leung Terrence

(Note 2) 15,840,000 0.63 3,960,000 0.63 3,960,000 0.61 3,960,000 0.63 3,960,000 0.61

Substantial Shareholders
King Castle 330,000,000 13.19 82,500,000 13.19 107,500,000 16.53 97,500,000 15.59 122,500,000 18.83
World Field Industries

Limited (Note 3) 283,994,000 11.35 70,998,500 11.35 70,998,500 10.91 70,998,500 11.35 70,998,500 10.91

Others
Treasury Shares 60,000,000 2.40 15,000,000 2.40 15,000,000 2.30 – – – –

Public Shareholders 1,792,131,820 71.63 448,032,955 71.63 448,032,955 68.88 448,032,955 71.63 448,032,955 68.88

Total 2,501,965,820 100.00 625,491,455 100.00 650,491,455 100.00 625,491,455 100.00 650,491,455 100.00

Notes:

1. These 5,000,000 Shares are beneficially owned by Tang Shu Pui Simon, an independent non-executive Director.
He is also the beneficial owner of 2,000,000 options of the Company.

2. These 15,840,000 Shares are beneficially owned by Chan Ming Leung Terence, an executive Director. He is
also the beneficial owner of 2,060,000 options of the Company.

3. Based on the disclosure of interests forms filed on 19 July 2022, World Field Industries Limited is owned as to
100% by Green Astute Limited, which is in turn owned as to 100% by Hao Tian Media & Culture Holdings
Limited, which is in turn owned as to 100% by Aceso Life Science Group Limited, the shares of which are

[…]

Practicable Date to the Subscription Completion Date); (iv) assuming immediately upon the Shares

Transfer Completion (assuming the Share Consolidation becoming effective and there is no other

change to the number of the issued Shares from the Latest Practicable Date to the Shares Transfer

Completion Date); and (v) assuming immediately upon the allotment and issue of 25,000,000

Subscription Shares and the Shares Transfer Completion (assuming the Share Consolidation becoming

effective and there is no other change to the number of the issued Shares from the Latest Practicable

Date to the Subscription Completion Date and the Shares Transfer Completion Date).

- 49 -

LETTER FROM INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

(i) As at Latest

Practicable Date

(ii) Assuming immediately upon the

Share Consolidation

becoming effective

(iii) Assuming immediately after

completion of

the Subscription

(iv) Assuming immediately after

the Shares

Transfer Completion

(v) Assuming immediately after

completion of the Subscription and

the Shares Transfer Completion

Number of

Existing Shares Approx. %

Number of

Consolidated

Shares Approx. %

Number of

Consolidated

Shares Approx. %

Number of

Consolidated

Shares Approx. %.

Number of

Consolidated

Shares Approx. %

Directors

Mei Weiyi 15,000,000 0.60 3,750,000 0.60 3,750,000 0.58 3,750,000 0.60 3,750,000 0.58

Tang Shu Pui Simon (Note 1) 5,000,000 0.20 1,250,000 0.20 1,250,000 0.19 1,250,000 0.20 1,250,000 0.19

Chan Ming Leung Terrence (Note 2) 15,840,000 0.63 3,960,000 0.63 3,960,000 0.61 3,960,000 0.63 3,960,000 0.61

Substantial Shareholders

King Castle 330,000,000 13.19 82,500,000 13.19 107,500,000 16.53 97,500,000 15.59 122,500,000 18.83

World Field Industries Limited 283,994,000 11.35 70,998,500 11.35 70,998,500 10.91 70,998,500 11.35 70,998,500 10.91

Others

Treasury Shares 60,000,000 2.40 15,000,000 2.40 15,000,000 2.30 – – – –

Public Shareholders 1,792,131,820 71.63 448,032,955 71.63 448,032,955 68.88 448,032,955 71.63 448,032,955 68.80

Total 2,501,965,820 100.00 625,491,455 100.00 650,491,455 100.00 625,491,455 100.00 650,491,455 100.00

Notes:

1. These 5,000,000 Shares are beneficially owned by Tang Shu Pui Simon, an independent non-executive Director.

He is also the beneficial owner of 2,000,000 options of the Company.

2. These 15,840,000 Shares are beneficially owned by Chan Ming Leung Terence, an executive Director. He is

also the beneficial owner of 2,060,000 options of the Company.

3. Based on the disclosure of interests forms filed on 19 July 2022, World Field Industries Limited is owned as to

100% by Green Astute Limited, which is in turn owned as to 100% by Hao Tian Media & Culture Holdings

Limited, which is in turn owned as to 100% by Aceso Life Science Group Limited, the shares of which are